Reconciliation of the Total Governmental Fund Balance to the Statement of Net Position - Governmental
Activities
December 31, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
28

See Following Page

LEMONT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

29

General

Revenues
Taxes $ 6,913,079
Intergovernmental 179,874
Charges for Services 22,262
Investment Income 67,720
Miscellaneous 221,638

Total Revenues 7,404,573

Expenditures
General Government —
Public Safety 7,153,629
Capital Outlay —
Debt Service

Principal Retirement —
Interest and Fiscal Charges —

Total Expenditures 7,153,629

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 250,944

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Debt Issuance —
Transfers In —
Transfers Out (1,400,000)

(1,400,000)

Net Change in Fund Balances (1,149,056)

Fund Balances - as Previously Reported 2,708,176
Restatement - Error Correction —
Fund Balances - Beginning as Restated 2,708,176

Fund Balances - Ending 1,559,120

LEMONT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
30

Special Revenue
Tort Capital

Ambulance Liability Projects Nonmajor Totals

4,079,669 1,405,000 — 374,235 12,771,983
179,873 50,643 16,420 — 426,810

1,364,295 — — — 1,386,557
— — 152,510 — 220,230

2,486 — — — 224,124
5,626,323 1,455,643 168,930 374,235 15,029,704

— — 16,782 — 16,782
6,030,219 991,054 — 162,475 14,337,377

— — 1,409,512 — 1,409,512

— — 475,835 — 475,835
— — 132,832 — 132,832

6,030,219 991,054 2,034,961 162,475 16,372,338

(403,896) 464,589 (1,866,031) 211,760 (1,342,634)

— — 412,907 — 412,907
— — 2,800,000 — 2,800,000

(1,400,000) — — — (2,800,000)
(1,400,000) — 3,212,907 — 412,907

(1,803,896) 464,589 1,346,876 211,760 (929,727)

2,389,625 (227,618) 4,896,788 174,274 9,941,245
(166,942) — — — (166,942)
2,222,683 (227,618) 4,896,788 174,274 9,774,303

418,787 236,971 6,243,664 386,034 8,844,576

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
31

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ (929,727)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  178,784 (90,539)  (304,191)

LEMONT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

58

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 2,453,297 2,523,215 (69,918)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 39,704 — 39,704
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 171,821 — 171,821
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 46,818 — 46,818
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 8,064 (8,064)
Contributions - Employees — 21,098 (21,098)
Net Investment Income — 254,468 (254,468)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (206,395) (206,395) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (4,666) 4,666

Net Changes 51,948 72,569 (20,621)

Balances at December 31, 2024 2,505,245 2,595,784 (90,539)

LEMONT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

59

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $110,850. At
December 31, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

[…]

the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

LEMONT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

62

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  24,036,826  13,940,905  5,719,593

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  60,048,100  46,018,088  14,030,012

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,531,735  —  1,531,735
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  4,131,906  —  4,131,906
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (34,237)  —  (34,237)
Changes of Assumptions  2,253,225  —  2,253,225
Contributions - Employer  —  2,462,569  (2,462,569)
Contributions - Employees  —  586,430  (586,430)
Contributions - Buyback — —  —
Net Investment Income  —  4,972,441  (4,972,441)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,000,151)  (2,000,151)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (49,704)  49,704

Net Changes  5,882,478  5,971,585  (89,107)

Balances at December 31, 2024  65,930,578  51,989,673  13,940,905

LEMONT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

63

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $2,462,210. At
December 31, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,692,550 (1,501,291) 191,259